Deferred tax liabilities - Capital Employed (17.5) (24.9) (19.5)

Other long term liabilities - Capital Employed (19.3) (20.6) (19.5)

Current liabilities incl. other short-term interest bearing liabilities - Capital Employed(251.4) (224.3) (234.5)

Capital Employed 510.0 432.5 448.5

(MEUR) Q2 2018 Q2 2017 FY 2017

Capital Employed at beginning (1) 30.06 2017 432.5 30.06 2016 454.9 447.0

Capital Employed at end (2) 30.06 2018 510.0 30.06 2017 432.5 448.5

Adjusted EBIT last twelve months (3) 61.6 33.5 49.8

ROCE, (3) / ((1) +( 2)) * 2 13.1% 7.5% 11.1%

(MEUR) Q2 2018 Q2 2017 FY 2017

EBITDA last twelve months * 75.5 60.1 72.3

Restructuring items last 12 months  22.8 14.0 21.0

EBITDA last 12 months adjusted for restructuring costs (1) 98.3 74.2 93.3

NIBD (2) * 214.0 193.6 218.4

Adjusted Gearing Ratio (2)/(1) 2.18 2.61 2.34

(MEUR) Q2 2018 Q2 2017 FY 2017

EBITDA last twelve months 74.1 60.6 69.2

Restructuring items last 12 months * 26.2 17.7 23.2

EBITDA last 12 months adjusted for restructuring costs (1) 100.4 78.3 92.4

NIBD (2) 215.8 193.6 218.4

Adjusted Gearing Ratio (2)/(1) 2.15 2.47 2.36

(MEUR) As reported Adjustments
WIthout IFRS 15

adoption

Statement of Financial position

Total non-current assets 365.8 (2.9) 362.9

Total current assets 432.3 (0.9) 431.4

Total assets 798.2 (3.8) 794.4

Total non-current liabilities 305.8 (0.6) 305.2

Total current liabilities 251.4 (0.4) 251.0

Total liabilities 557.2 (1.0) 556.2

Total equity 241.0 (2.8) 238.2

Statement of comprehensive income - YTD

Operating revenues 575.8 0.3 576.1

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 23.1 0.3 23.4

Income taxes (9.2) (0.1) (9.3)

Net Profit / (Loss) 13.9 0.2 14.1

Total comprehensive income 9.2 0.2 9.4

Statement of cash-flows - YTD

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 23.1 0.2 23.3

Cashflow from operating activities 39.9 (0.2) 39.7

Cashflow from investing activities (26.4) 0.0 (26.4)

Cashflow from financing activities 0.5 0.0 0.5

Currency effects on cash (0.2) 0.0 (0.2)

Net change in cash 13.8 0.0 13.8

Q2 2018 Powertrain Speciality Total

(MEUR) Interior & Chassis Products Others * Group

Revenues  71.9 112.4 103.1 0.1 287.5

Adjusted EBITDA 5.3 6.6 19.2 (3.1) 28.1

Depreciation * (0.9) (3.2) (1.8) (0.2) (6.1)

Amortization * (0.2) (0.6) (0.3) (0.1) (1.2)

Adjusted EBIT 4.2 2.8 17.1 (3.4) 20.8
-   -   -   -   -

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point
in time

71.9 112.4 103.1 0.1 287.5

Assets and liab ilities

Goodwill 56.0 23.0 67.0 0.0 146.0

Other intangible assets 1.0 12.0 1.9 1.1 16.0

Property, plant and equipment 64.1 64.5 46.1 1.9 176.6

Inventories 19.5 38.4 48.1 (1.8) 104.2

Trade receivables 53.6 75.2 62.6 0.1 191.5

Segment assets 194.1 213.0 225.7 1.4 634.2

Unallocated assets 163.9 163.9

Total assets 194.1 213.0 225.7 165.3 798.2

Trade payables 33.0 57.5 64.2 (12.7) 142.0

Unallocated liabilities 415.2 415.2

Total liabilities 33.0 57.5 64.2 402.5 557.2

Capital expenditure (7.9) (3.5) (5.7) (0.1) (17.2)

Q2 2017 Powertrain Speciality Total

(MEUR) Interior & Chassis Products Others * Group

Revenues  63.3 104.5 99.6 0.6 268.1

Adjusted EBITDA 4.3 4.3 18.3 (2.4) 24.4

Depreciation * (2.0) (3.0) (1.9) (0.1) (7.1)

Amortization * (0.4) (1.1) (1.8) (0.1) (3.4)

Adjusted EBIT 1.8 0.1 14.6 (2.6) 13.9
-   -   -   -   -

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods transferred at a point
in time

63.3 104.5 99.6 0.6 268.1

Assets and liab ilities

Goodwill 57.9 22.9 68.8 0.0 149.7

Other intangible assets 2.4 10.1 6.2 1.5 20.2

Property, plant and equipment 51.2 65.6 44.0 1.3 162.1

Inventories 14.1 36.8 39.1 (1.4) 88.7

Trade receivables 52.4 64.2 60.9 (0.0) 177.5

Segment assets 178.1 199.5 219.1 1.4 598.1

Unallocated assets 104.3 104.3

Total assets 178.1 199.5 219.1 105.7 702.4

Trade payables 30.5 47.5 41.8 0.6 120.4

Unallocated liabilities 375.3 375.3

Total liabilities 30.5 47.5 41.8 375.9 495.7

Capital expenditure (4.6) (5.6) (1.9) 1.5 (10.5)

(MEUR) YTD June % YTD June %

Europe - Sales 303.5 53% 287.5 52%

Northern America - Sales 189.2 33% 187.4 34%

Southern America - Sales 13.4 2% 10.5 2%

Asia - Sales 69.4 12% 58.9 11%

Other - Sales 0.2 0% 4.2 1%

Total operating revenues 575.8 548.5

2018 2017

(MEUR) YTD June % YTD June %

Europe - Non-current assets 191.4 57% 190.9 58%

Northern America - Non-current assets 117.1 35% 118.0 36%

Southern America - Non-current assets 1.7 0% 1.7 1%

Asia - Non-current assets 28.4 8% 21.2 6%

Other - Non-current assets 0.0 0% 0.0 0%

Total non-current assets 338.6 331.9